## ORDINANCE NO. 1095-121619

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 1081-091619 ENTITLED AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING GOLF CARTS/NEIGHBORHOOD VEHICLES FOR USE WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF OGLESBY

## ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OGLESBY THIS 16TH DAY OF DECEMBER, 2019

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the City Council of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois, this 16th day of December, 2019.

STATE OF ILLINOIS	)
	) SS.
COUNTY OF LASALLE	)

I, Amy Eitutis, certify that I am the duly elected and acting municipal clerk of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois.

I further certify that on the 16th day of December, 2019, the corporate authorities of the above municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. 1095-121619, entitled "An Ordinance Amending Ordinance No. 1081-091619 Entitled An Ordinance Authorizing Golf Carts/Neighborhood Vehicles for Use Within the Corporate Limits of the City of Oglesby", which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 1095-121619, including the ordinance and cover sheet thereof, was prepared and a copy of such ordinance was posted in the municipal building, commencing on the 16th day of December, 2019, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of the ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the municipal clerk.

Dated in Oglesby, Illinois, this 16th day of December, 2019.

**Municipal Clerk** 

(SEAL)

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 1081-091619 ENTITLED AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING GOLF CARTS/NEIGHBORHOOD VEHICLES FOR USE WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF OGLESBY

WHEREAS, the City of Oglesby adopted Ordinance No. 1081-091619 entitled An Ordinance Authorizing Golf Cars/Neighborhood Vehicles for Use Within the Corporate Limits of the City of Oglesby; and

WHEREAS, it has come to the attention of the City of Oglesby that certain provisions in Ordinance No. 1081-091619 should be amended to clarify the types of vehicles permitted to Ordinance No. 1081-091619; and

WHEREAS, Section 11-80-2 (65 ILCS 5/11-80-2) of the Illinois Municipal Code grants to the corporate authorities of each municipality the power to regulate the use of streets or other municipal property.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF OGLESBY, LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

1. The recitals contained in the preamble to this ordinance are incorporated by reference as if set out in full herein.

2. Section 10.60.010 GOLF CARTS/NEIGHBORHOOD VEHICLES defined and permitted of Ordinance No. 1081-091619 entitled An Ordinance Authorizing Golf Carts/Neighborhood Vehicles for Use Within the Corporate Limits of the City of Oglesby shall be amended to read as follows:

A "golf cart," as defined herein, means a vehicle specifically designed and intended for the purposes of transporting one or more persons and their golf clubs, supervising the play of golf or maintaining the condition of the grounds on a public or private golf course as defined by Section 1-123.9 of the Illinois Vehicle Code.

A "Neighborhood Vehicle," as defined herein means any road-ready electric or gas powered four wheel vehicle, including all-terrain vehicles, as defined in Section 1-101.8 of the Illinois Vehicle Code, all recreational off-highway vehicles, as defined by Section 1-168.8 of the Illinois Vehicle Code and an off-highway motorcycle as defined by Section 1-153.1 of the Illinois Vehicle Code.

"City Streets" mean any of the streets within the boundaries of the City of Oglesby which have a posted maximum speed limit of 30 mph and is not a State Highway.

The operation of golf carts/neighborhood vehicles shall be permitted on streets under the jurisdiction of the City of Oglesby and/or with its intersection controlled by a traffic light or four-way stop sign upon or across any highway under the jurisdiction of the State of Illinois as set forth in Section 11-1426.1 of the Illinois Vehicle Code (625 ILCS 5/11-1426.1).

3. All of the remaining provisions of Ordinance No. 1081-091619 entitled An Ordinance

Authorizing Golf Carts/Neighborhood Vehicles for Use Within the Corporate Limits of the City of

Oglesby not otherwise amended or modified by this ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

4. This ordinance shall be in full force in effect after its passage, approval, and

publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Oglesby,

LaSalle County, Illinois, this 16th day of December, 2019, by an aye and nay roll call vote as follows:

CARRIE LIJEWSKI	AYE; _	NAY;	ABSENT;	PASS
JASON CURRAN	AYE; _	NAY;	ABSENT;	PASS
THOMAS ARGUBRIGHT	AYE; _	NAY;	ABSENT;	PASS
JAMES CULLINAN	AYE; _	NAY;	ABSENT;	PASS
DOMINIC RIVARA	AYE; _	NAY;	ABSENT;	PASS

APPROVED:

Dominic Rivara, Mayor

Amy Eitutis, City Clerk